
Agenda Item #:3EE1
PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 18, 2022 [ ] Consent [X] Regular
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing

Department: County Administration

Submitted By: County Administration

Submitted For: Office of Community Revitalization
===========:5:==:=:sss:===:==:!ss:

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to:

A) Approve:

1) The amendment of existing Florida Power and Light agreements for the conversion of 454 existing
high power sodium (HPS) cobra head streetlights in 18 Countywide Community Revitalization Team
(CCRT) areas into Light-Emitting Diode (LED) streetlights and their ongoing operation and
maintenance for a ten-year period;

2) An increase in expenditure of $80,000 to pay for the operation and maintenance of 67 LED cobra
head streetlights for a ten-year period in the San Castle CCRT area;

3) An increase in expenditure of $7,500 to pay for the operation and maintenance of 20 LED cobra head
streetlights for a ten-year period in the Lee Crossing CCRT area;

4) An increase in expenditure of $8,000 to pay for the operation and maintenance of 21 LED cobra head
streetlights for a ten-year period in the Old Military Trail CCRT area;

5) An increase in expenditure of $2,500 to pay for the operation and maintenance of 8 LED cobra head
streetlights for a ten-year period in the Juno Ridge CCRT area;

6) A budget transfer of $98,000 from the Capital Outlay Fund to the OCR Special Projects and Initiatives
Fund for the LED Street Lighting Conversion Project; and

7) An upward budget amendment of $98,000 in the CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance Fund to align the
budget to the cost associated with the project changes.

B) Authorize the County Administrator or designee to execute FPL LED lighting agreements related to the
conversion project for eighteen (18) existing projects.

Summary: The proposed project entails the conversion of existing HPS cobra head streetlights in 18 CCRT
areas into LED streetlights. The total cost of the project is $957,012. The requested funding for $98,000 is to
cover the costs associated with the conversion and ten-year operation and maintenance of 116 existing
streetlights in the San Castle, Lee Crossing, Old Military Trail, and Juno Ridge CCRT areas. Funding for this
project is available in the CCRT Recouped Funding account in the Capital Outlay Fund account. Approximate
remaining funds in the amount of $859,012 for streetlights are available in the street lighting maintenance
account previously approved by the Board. Converting the existing lights to LED lights will result in lighting
that is more efficient and a projected savings of $352,200 over the 10-year operation and maintenance period
with no upfront cost to Palm Beach County. The requested transfer and associated amendment are needed
to allocate the funding for the project and recognize the transfer. The execution of the agreements will extend
the operation and maintenance of the eighteen existing projects for an additional 10 years.
Districts 1. 2. 3. 5. 7 (RSI

Background and Justification: Continued on Page 3
Attachments:

Table Summarizing Existing Streetlights Proposed for Conversion by Commission District
2. Streetlight Location Maps
3. Budget Transfer to the OCR Special Projects and Initiatives Fund
4. Budget Amendment in the CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance Fund

1.

:====—s:=i

2.(f2Qaz

10M2. *v
faRecommended by:

Department Director Date

'Ob—"Approved By:
Assistant County Administrator Date



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal impact:

Fiscal Years 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Capital Expenditures 0 -0- -0- -0 ~0-
Operating Costs 957,012 -0- -0- -0 -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0 -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0 -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0-0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT 957,012 -0- -0- -0 -0-
#ADDITIONAL FTE -0- -0- -0- -0 -0-
POSITIONS (CUMULATIVE) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget?
Does this item include the use of federal funds?

Yes NoX
Yes NoX

Budget Account No:
Dept.Fund Unit

Various
Object

1401 366 4301

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Funds are transferred from Capital
Outlay CCRT recoup fund, any unused funds will be returned to the General Fund. Total cost of
the conversion projects are estimated at $957,012, however additional funding needed total
$98,000.

C. Department Fiscal Review:

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

\JContract Development ahM/ontror
u-A~q/jtl OFMBQfl

B. Legal Sufficiency:

qhek1•v...
Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director



Background and Policy Issues: Since 2006, the Board approve the installation of a total 498 HPS cobra
head streetlights in seventeen CCRT areas. Forty-four of those lights were converted to LED lights in April of
2018. In March of 2022, OCR and FPL staff met to discuss the potential conversion of the remaining 454
lights and its associated cost. Staff determined that the proposed LED lights would provide better lighting,
improve safety, and reduce ongoing maintenance, as well as result in a projected savings to the County of
$352,200 over the 10-year operation and maintenance period. Staff is therefore recommending the
conversion of the remaining streetlights to LED.As it is customary, prior to project implementation, the County
Administrator or designee will execute a 10-year FPL lighting agreement. Staff will come back to the Board
prior to the expiration of the initial term to request the approval of the allocation of funds to extend the
agreement.



ATTACHMENT 1

STREET LIGHTING PROJECTS TO BE CONVERTED TO LED (By Commission District)

# OFCOMMISSION
DISTRICTS

COMPLETION DATEBCC APPROVEDCCRTAREA LIGHTS

May 20067/12/2005Elmwood Estates (Roan Ln) 16

9/12/2006 December 2008Elmwood Estates (Sun Ct) 9

3/11/2008 March 2010Parkway Village Evergreen Acres 7
1

8 11/3/2009Juno Ridge March 2010

20 9/9/2008 April 2010
Cabana Colony

17 5/1/2012 March 2013

Haverhill West 20 5/20/2008 May 2009

Royal Palm Estates 19 9/9/2008 August 2009

5/20/200820 July 2009
Plantation Area

2 39 8/13/2013 April 2014

Old Trail 21 4/18/2006 April 2007

Homes At Lawrence 18 3/11/2008 April 2010

Drexel Rd (Plantation Area /CAM Estates
Meadowbrook Plats 1,2 & 3) 46 4/16/2013 September 2014

Lee Crossing- Homes of Lantana 10/3/200620 September 2007
3

Lake Worth West 3/11/20084 May 2008

Watergate Estates (Maintenance Only) 20 10/20/2015 October 2015
5

Watergate Estates 26 10/20/2015 March 2019

San Castle 67 2/6/2001 September 2002

7 Westgate/Gulfview Heights 20 2/7/2006 August 2007

Gramercy Park 37 10/18/2005 February 2010

TOTAL LIGHTS 454



ATTACHMENT 2

rs
©
£3
S' I
i
I
H **“»« iS

:

,4?i
|

• j

! o C i
>- » C- j
2 $ « io i> &?: is >n -81 i!?’

«V



ELMWOOD ESTATES - ROAN LANE AREA
Areas

Commission District 1
Nsight>e?hoc-U Enhancement Area

Wanning, Zaamg snd ©alMing
Dspartnsarrt -CIS

jyaw-ingRi»a
IM«Nml;»»sh,R,SWtt

[WinweBi
;SSta4SI<aieSosB*'.s==!
nnittî ;ragm|sli

f îCCRTA-Oc, 1
?«tev 06,gKS RifelLrte202&S3£.1«

VinistsaJiEE "4



.4 '

t i 1

Planning, Zoning and Building
Department - SIS

S®.AsryjItUT) A'JSS'VS
V*S?3i»Be*a\ FiSMB&

Sfiiissa-sSK
j^!jaB$rMaas*6KliCi**

SUM COURTSTR^'U-Ŝ T ISCATJONMAP
I

5 ;

I
S&ricipii fiawrdanf^STAfea.

?£IK5)S
l E© Sires Ligte f 31^ .r:

4jHK8 • ttT-i: L <*





••'SaaOTe^K ; Ê5?«i3' as:

%, I &ARKWAY VELLAGEKVERGREENE ACRES Pi-ajining, Zoning, an£ Building
Dessstmftt - GJS_tx 1 iilS| '& SCSrr*«3 i£3ti&Ai.«ag.

ViSEPSaStMB. ft.iSis.1
'5HVJB-SS*s:»eap^BWS'̂•wmSCrtMtBRijA

‘̂ WWiS

‘.’.'iSfe-EciSsisf..
•S I ?. 7*“1

n raa



&
•

jamaam JJ* y

!
i

i!

i
i
S'
i
:

Iigroq
^ i."'luntviilMpAfin^I

*fcir.raw*44c.:*JP» t*QL*5 «a>%rrJA» fetosn
Wrt.-I«5 C4«n»•iishisr
H«M*n .̂ 1̂

PR *1 tt?«lf ^KHf l -Bhj aOFFICE OF COMMUNITY
Hi<:vrrAi-WATioN

H în ^Fjiirli. Knrtdo <10:10

*C« »5’ W»
?wl»t «J-„(*>*

_
H(w>4*m....hat,,

j PAIM BEACH COUNTY.
FLORIDA

PHOTOMETBtC PUN *nvrwl;iIt PH-3wjssim? .s tUtftHVH
Wt-tit.gWWjW

!



1’

I
tl

1



Iw
JL. - M

' .TfK &WBR&'

tyJmm
" % &

k 'fe.fefe,rr • ^ PiSj
•;"&>:

m»
i

• •" ": < ,
H

H Kfi“i iSWR.V***1' I

i

** Jy !! iii! fts; (a * **“nfc y •l: fe

» •• $lf3w?e Mgmntfft' ftsm \& j * til iBSr**a: ?fT--v* *VifaHMI *51 M
£4 *1« StrifeMi* ««“""X

mm . rvu u..JE/ttrsuR*"*'*
mts t*

mi

K w .̂ y:; ^ - 3L^Nr \ -"77’V £̂^rfV b’L**.*.* *«4 4 .,
s Pi ’Ji. iKvJf.w fels.iU <£"«« tVftis it- «ti ji^iBl^ iii il'wuntSIRi >iJjL»t?^jC2lifcS () I3J ikit iti JuL1H? <V At®l®jM? «}(,|ll!iBiWik*!' ft «liV« c!e V5ME ft iLitt ibfo *•« Ai il/iV iwi!, jli ill I'.J i* Alt.-:WA,<jA.A tti •!* eld
KJ J*f t&A & >!t »1I*»IMI* wi iilfjV t^tU

fe* -L', jltjil, ilig^ jj^k j|,it tS^lW!v» g
ft&MfSi*IS&tfe*,W|Sm£££t fix!!,;,

'
•''38»'

.f) J ^ |r|‘
V-5HR^3 > » *' Bdi /^

'

MH * UP-- - ' s
'vr !|

EUQI2M£3fiiG_EiM

i • -!
i!V, *r«n-iw« t-fl i: L$\ t WXJm -%

*v

UiUUmte
Ullk-SJI £>TJ f.JJ, «rtA*U ifft A‘X/UH: < W>

K*i' l‘->? •<*

fHI*38gB»at „ .

^ ft *ipii fllliftiii ^

| «V a S* »t*

'
- Ê I V - .-rrvsis!

'

11

Lwirii'ntr tVi ĴiA <V» d ili *V* lb liiWiflliVlIr^fk.d <S dj i% t4» tb^ liiktids AtfcTyrk ifc i‘u ?lfiV itd? i B T< 4^ & »1J 6 A i«S >£ rii jgWW iU eV 4*.:« pud;- *V tV l^fo 'drrtirrtnfe’%1 ^4sfe*Sî iK$Sam S4-S#;tii^i,S,?M
1 it* i’i>t2ffri5us/fc tJTit'dniii AM t^ei.A its A- A Av« /> W feA eg&w to<&/&w3CWr >triw 'ifettulubmA riftt «U t’> i> «S «1»4nMtli i!* «tU«% A r- AjK «K^> A">>lfel^ift k.Ailu tl"*efsii. Mli ?

1 v l̂Ŵ Sfe P̂i ) =" (f

i ns I I I I«f
1'* V* •*•’

P e I fSr imw” V•r ,ft

II A

.V
j

2/ />1/fr!

i*

i:\-! r-*)( | |l^L‘tvi\|*; i ’
"'fflfC', ,’,! I , f ?-•

£i>.U..IIIL'TJ jl §Afc.niJg
iM-*.4«i«.nc ic. n.<n (j
KM.’uv.l UrU( 11141

S*S£i («4 (i Ut.A^i
in c«i

F«" •*.
V» •« * «Oi rj.
?N« PC.*».*?»?•

y EttOmMOElSJELMi
KP*y* tf -tfI

i er..., < «.Tx PALM BKAdlT COITimr
rift QIWCJK OP COMMUNITY

RBVITftUZATION
jy^ wctl iidtfi: iiuaeV*, flui'Kln $fiB( )

? &V * >*1 tge
_..«»

lew ly. !«r_
mmaulaa. aa
W*M (C<-„LS>

_
?.u. ^u»e «L<

DREXEL ROAD LIGHTING
PALM BEACH COUNTY,

rtORIDAAp̂ ijw wt j . _'f -
" PHOTOMETRIC PLAN

PH^5i
?





m
i
I!Ah
fill|l l s
I

;

s |n IS I *t 1 1SS 8 I
0



Old Military Trail
Streetlight Location Map

S'SiSttiiirs. ZorciisgasiB building
Bepartmart - 615
ISO Aisnatss A«M(.

"rs/sas*"1(||Desired Streetlight Lecadoft
|||Streetlights being furled

ftraigh PSSQ/Sadls&d gtant
JHZimS&ew******'flW5i«G*wr,9*kiabWitlsttsi W.̂nlSuy-^traa.'^30MKWS*



:

B ?

VIn
4»H tf

c * .T*

Sf
3

a
n*b- E

B
1?
41
i»fu •

d-.I 1r

3

111S &
{in

?i <«?

I a
Ii

!
" f8G. f<
«. L*2t Ji»

O MR +>' V<i t *3p. rTl83
ij

Ii §s s
P

Kia2

tit*
• .r’*

j



:T>,'JEZIZh T

\ * r-
s P- i,m mm.

i
|$fg• yel • 4

if

i f
S3 g JOi oa <a? f- :

5 ':i,: f; -u m
iiy-- ft. 1 ? a &iii l l 2 §

§ ij
MI in
2' i'ft
f:

: ? V ®. Z

f
i I

- -



I

Ir

I
I

i
f
ii

**

I
*I



fs
T

l
aa
W

I
!

.

*i
:1
I
I

1



a
mtumiz.

l u**' s.m MT.CJ4 Mi « W uij /v-H ira ttxfum Ml

fi
• ' 9

m£&~M s£l?* » -J
4

35®a :

£ ygggjygB .m
I I V'!y is-1
!l

I
$
n

I
S
i.

•:a

ROADWAY UGKlittG PMOTOMEIRIC PUN(Miutpc (Mlm^a
„„«*««?«——is-.w»a«Hh9»j. §12RBVITAimUQN

r>r*t jtntffi (iciilt. tlmJJa (££(}
.̂snUV.- W .
ft*.......«IU13 PALM BEACH COUHIY, M3RI0A

(Otsa®t

g



2E2E’I-to >»jWlrtttMIM [*' 'Im !#lilj ;. 1iffl yB#$m ill u
#P V> 'r Vr»V/ ;? f$W. J ?! if ] jjrl]:EC 1 IJjifeaIII ’

If!®# }) }Mllv m Laif 4 if* S # yrT?V /
ri '

•j ijgi iitfisi ,21 M aiisM ' ij ji*!

/ ,'ii fft® f*a \mlm I!• m'&Z ‘t2!

1laj m'MSN #'rii i . i lW P3 ?5J
r* 5SSHME fitIf ! Mp? flWd£|P|pi*B5|m A .y i,

_**** .*»

is3®» 8si6 if'i iiffi* HBSCRi II(MK,ill Brave , | HI-i.
{to Ffgf^lCHE «41Sipp^ f &jf.1 .<

ft1 is Mr,'•/ 2p jjwgii?t&3R" jhj ill2«j * *E9wKpHfif gfi .•I;Ij feMJIMlHI
&

j i
_
} anSSSae £llfy .M 51 iii;t i t H mtdim |uW

mk m £»s£iifg m?-23r' Jt mg aR?S!V*i &yj£

Roads
\ 1CCRT Afoas

m »» *i Aa
Watergate SUMP CCRT Area
ft - Phase 2. Street Ughting Prefect SliiiMf:



- G8SGRAMERCY PARKt

sawNLJKeAwrt
tVi f l(*<k f tVSMH

(AHMAilM«Wft
KBSRW&fpHWMi’Hfc

f # WfiginwJ Slm«t iacutens gjl CCRf AFBU
WsR«

â fem
&-a

Soujdi

wm
Starch



FOA 4 Planning,Zoning and BuildingLAKE WORTH WEST Department OISArea 7S
11111 /'(i ,liitli.ii! Avi’f’iui!Ĵ JcCRTAfea WwrisiipaiiUaumlsry VA-iii*flS?nd(j«Eh, f ) ?i«

$SM,I2:dsni»i; Mefollo Mrnneg Parks Water
•f «:r V wiwi(lU’.ijMtf.ru'iii’jwttPiirctt:&

* P!| flfll * * *••* ••. * 4-
: i —; •••xoz

[^jj-Traftio Kf-.qi«««« tUa l.iqht-i

r



lee Crossing/Homes of Lantana
Streetlight Location Map

PlSJming, Zcnoig and. UvC&nq
Dcpartmont -6IS

iiwsc.ioftMs
•An:Pirn BMO,ftSW'

P ŝpossa Light Locations
wo.:o".9£w

SwKI.'B? Re-raw:Iw^iS^JŜ ji’.Ti.iKKSse







23- Attachment 3
BGEX 610 09212200000000001840H

2 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

BUDGET TRANSFER

w
K
aj
o
fH
B
<C FUND 3900 CAPITAL OUTLAY

EXPENDED/
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING

BUDGET AS OF 10/01/2022 BALANCE
ORIGINAL
BUDGET

CURRENT
BUDGETACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME INCREASE DECREASE

REVENUES/EXPENDITURES

3900-366-X006-9909 Res-Improvement program
3900-366-X006-9298 Tr to OCR Special Projects FD1401

2,490,789 2,490,789 0 98,000 2,392,789
98,000

0 2,392,789
98,0000 0 98,000 0 0

Total Receipts and Balances 98,000 98,000 0

Signatures & Dates By Board of County Commissioners
At Meeting of 10/18/2022Office of Financial Management & Budget

/2032-INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

Administration/Budget Department Approval Deputy Clerk to the

OFMB Department - Posted Board of County Commissioners



23- Allnchmcnl -I
BGRV 610 092122000000(10000551
BGEX 6J0 09212200000000001838

r. i

ws BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

BUDGET AMENDMENT

3J
O

FUND 1401 OCR SPECIAL PROJECT AND INITIATIVES

EXPENDED/
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING

BUDGET AS OF 10/0161022 BALANCE
ORIGINAL
BUDGET

CURRENT
BUDGETACCT, NUMBER INCREASE DECREASEACCOUNT NAME

REVENUES

1-101-366-X013-8207 Trfrom Capital Outlay Pd3900
i 401-366-X122-8207 Tr from Capital Outlay Fd3900
I 40 I-3G6 X 125-8207 Tr from Capital Outlay Fd3900
140[-366-X157-8207 Tr from Capital Oullay Pd3900

0 80,000 80,0000 0
8,000 8,0000 00

0 00 7.500
2.500

7,500
00 2,5000

Total Receipts and Balances 1,654,7351,654,735 9B.000 1,752,7350

EXPENDITURES
1401-366-X013-4301 UtiliUes/Elecliic
1401-366-X122-4301 Ulililies/Eleclric
1401-366-X125-4301 Utilities/Eleclric
1401-366-X157-4301 Ulililies/Electric

8,662 88,662
28,308
27,717
16,139

8,662 0 88,662
28.308
27,717
16,139

80,000
8,000
7.500
2.500

20,308
20,217
13,639

020,308
20,217
13,639

0
0

Total Appropriations & Expenditures 1,654,735 98,000 1,752,7351,654,735 0

Signatures & Dates By Board of County Commissioners
Al Meeting of 10/1812022Office of Financial Management & Budget

O l/ Z f /INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

Adminislrntion/Budgct Department Approval

OFMB Department - Posted

Deputy Clerk to (lie

Board of County Commissioners


	Structure Bookmarks
	Agenda Item #:3EE1


	Agenda Item #:3EE1


	PALM BEACH COUNTY


	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS


	AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY


	Meeting Date: 
	Department: 
	October 18, 2022 
	County Administration


	[ ] Consent 
	[ ] Workshop 
	[X] Regular


	[ ] Public Hearing


	Submitted By: County Administration


	Submitted For: Office of Community Revitalization


	===========:5:==:=:sss:===:==:!ss:


	I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF


	Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to:


	A) Approve:


	1) The amendment of existing Florida Power and Light agreements for the conversion of 454 existing


	high power sodium (HPS) cobra head streetlights in 18 Countywide Community Revitalization Team


	(CCRT) areas into Light-Emitting Diode (LED) streetlights and their ongoing operation and

maintenance for a ten-year period;


	2) An increase in expenditure of $80,000 to pay for the operation and maintenance of 67 LED cobra

head streetlights for a ten-year period in the San Castle CCRT area;


	2) An increase in expenditure of $80,000 to pay for the operation and maintenance of 67 LED cobra

head streetlights for a ten-year period in the San Castle CCRT area;



	3) An increase in expenditure of $7,500 to pay for the operation and maintenance of 20 LED cobra head

streetlights for a ten-year period in the Lee Crossing CCRT area;


	3) An increase in expenditure of $7,500 to pay for the operation and maintenance of 20 LED cobra head

streetlights for a ten-year period in the Lee Crossing CCRT area;



	4) An increase in expenditure of $8,000 to pay for the operation and maintenance of 21 LED cobra head

streetlights for a ten-year period in the Old Military Trail CCRT area;


	4) An increase in expenditure of $8,000 to pay for the operation and maintenance of 21 LED cobra head

streetlights for a ten-year period in the Old Military Trail CCRT area;


	5) An increase in expenditure of $2,500 to pay for the operation and maintenance of 8 LED cobra head

streetlights for a ten-year period in the Juno Ridge CCRT area;



	6) A budget transfer of $98,000 from the Capital Outlay Fund to the OCR Special Projects and Initiatives

Fund for the LED Street Lighting Conversion Project; and


	6) A budget transfer of $98,000 from the Capital Outlay Fund to the OCR Special Projects and Initiatives

Fund for the LED Street Lighting Conversion Project; and



	7) An upward budget amendment of $98,000 in the CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance Fund to align the

budget to the cost associated with the project changes.


	7) An upward budget amendment of $98,000 in the CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance Fund to align the

budget to the cost associated with the project changes.



	B) Authorize the County Administrator or designee to execute FPL LED lighting agreements related to the

conversion project for eighteen (18) existing projects.


	B) Authorize the County Administrator or designee to execute FPL LED lighting agreements related to the

conversion project for eighteen (18) existing projects.



	Summary: The proposed project entails the conversion of existing HPS cobra head streetlights in 18 CCRT


	areas into LED streetlights. The total cost of the project is $957,012. The requested funding for $98,000 is to

cover the costs associated with the conversion and ten-year operation and maintenance of 116 existing


	streetlights in the San Castle, Lee Crossing, Old Military Trail, and Juno Ridge CCRT areas. Funding for this

project is available in the CCRT Recouped Funding account in the Capital Outlay Fund account. Approximate

remaining funds in the amount of $859,012 for streetlights are available in the street lighting maintenance

account previously approved by the Board. Converting the existing lights to LED lights will result in lighting

that is more efficient and a projected savings of $352,200 over the 10-year operation and maintenance period

with no upfront cost to Palm Beach County. The requested transfer and associated amendment are needed

to allocate the funding for the project and recognize the transfer. The execution of the agreements will extend


	the operation and maintenance of the eighteen existing projects for an additional 10 years.

Districts 1. 2. 3. 5. 7 (RSI


	Background and Justification: Continued on Page 3


	Attachments:


	Table Summarizing Existing Streetlights Proposed for Conversion by Commission District

1.


	Table Summarizing Existing Streetlights Proposed for Conversion by Commission District

1.


	2. Streetlight Location Maps



	3. Budget Transfer to the OCR Special Projects and Initiatives Fund


	4. Budget Amendment in the CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance Fund


	:====—s:=i


	Recommended by: 
	Approved By: 
	fa


	Department Director 
	'
	Ob—
	Assistant County Administrator 
	"


	Date


	Date
	2.(f2Qaz


	10M 2. *v



	II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS


	II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS


	A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal impact:


	A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal impact:



	Fiscal Years 
	Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues Program Income (County) 
	In-Kind Match (County) 
	NET FISCAL IMPACT #ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (CUMULATIVE) 
	2023 
	0 
	957,012 
	-0- 
	-0- 
	-0- 
	957

,012 
	-0- 
	-0- 
	Is Item Included in Current Budget?


	Does this item include the use of federal funds?


	2024 
	-0- 
	-0- 
	-0- 
	-0- 
	-0- 
	-0- 
	-0- 
	-0- 
	2025 
	2026 
	2027


	-0- 
	-0 
	~0-


	-0- 
	-0 
	-0-


	-0
	- 
	-0 
	-0-


	-0- 
	-0 
	-0-


	-0- - -0 0-


	-0- 
	-0- 
	-0- 
	Yes 
	Yes 
	NoX


	NoX


	-0 
	-0 
	-0- 
	-0-


	-0-


	-0-


	Budget Account No:


	Fund 
	1401 
	Dept. 
	366 
	Unit


	Various


	Object


	4301


	B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Funds are transferred from Capital

Outlay CCRT recoup fund, any unused funds will be returned to the General Fund. Total cost of

the conversion projects are estimated at $957,012, however additional funding needed total

$98,000.


	B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Funds are transferred from Capital

Outlay CCRT recoup fund, any unused funds will be returned to the General Fund. Total cost of

the conversion projects are estimated at $957,012, however additional funding needed total

$98,000.



	C. Department Fiscal Review:


	III. REVIEW COMMENTS


	A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:


	q/jtl 
	u

-A~


	OFMBQfl


	\JContract Development ahM/ontror


	B. Legal Sufficiency:


	•v... 
	qhek1


	Assistant County Attorney


	C. Other Department Review:


	Department Director

	Background and Policy Issues: Since 2006, the Board approve the installation of a total 498 HPS cobra

head streetlights in seventeen CCRT areas. Forty-four of those lights were converted to LED lights in April of


	Background and Policy Issues: Since 2006, the Board approve the installation of a total 498 HPS cobra

head streetlights in seventeen CCRT areas. Forty-four of those lights were converted to LED lights in April of


	2018. In March of 2022, OCR and FPL staff met to discuss the potential conversion of the remaining 454

lights and its associated cost. Staff determined that the proposed LED lights would provide better lighting,

improve safety, and reduce ongoing maintenance, as well as result in a projected savings to the County of

$352,200 over the 10-year operation and maintenance period. Staff is therefore recommending the

conversion of the remaining streetlights to LED. As it is customary, prior to project implementation, the County

Administrator or designee will execute a 10-year FPL lighting agreement. Staff will come back to the Board

prior to the expiration of the initial term to request the approval of the allocation of funds to extend the

agreement.
	2018. In March of 2022, OCR and FPL staff met to discuss the potential conversion of the remaining 454

lights and its associated cost. Staff determined that the proposed LED lights would provide better lighting,

improve safety, and reduce ongoing maintenance, as well as result in a projected savings to the County of

$352,200 over the 10-year operation and maintenance period. Staff is therefore recommending the

conversion of the remaining streetlights to LED. As it is customary, prior to project implementation, the County

Administrator or designee will execute a 10-year FPL lighting agreement. Staff will come back to the Board

prior to the expiration of the initial term to request the approval of the allocation of funds to extend the

agreement.


	STREET LIGHTING PROJECTS TO BE CONVERTED TO LED (By Commission District)


	STREET LIGHTING PROJECTS TO BE CONVERTED TO LED (By Commission District)


	COMMISSION 
	DISTRICTS


	1


	2 
	3


	5


	7 
	CCRTAREA 
	Elmwood Estates (Roan Ln) 
	Elmwood Estates (Sun Ct) 
	Parkway Village Evergreen Acres 
	Juno Ridge 
	Cabana Colony


	Haverhill West 
	Royal Palm Estates 
	Plantation Area


	Old Trail 
	Homes At Lawrence 
	# OF


	LIGHTS


	16 
	9 
	7 
	8 
	20 
	17 
	20 
	19 
	20 
	39 
	21 
	18 
	Drexel Rd (Plantation Area /CAM Estates

46 
	Drexel Rd (Plantation Area /CAM Estates

46 
	Meadowbrook Plats 1,2 & 3) 

	Lee Crossing- Homes of Lantana 
	Lake Worth West 
	Watergate Estates (Maintenance Only) Watergate Estates 
	San Castle 
	Westgate/Gulfview Heights Gramercy Park 
	20 
	4 
	20 
	26 
	67 
	20 
	37 
	BCC APPROVED 
	7/12/2005 
	9/12/2006 
	3/11/2008 
	11/3/2009 
	9/9/2008 
	5/1/2012 
	5/20/2008 
	9/9/2008 
	5/20/2008 
	8/13/2013 
	4/18/2006 
	3/11/2008 
	4/16/2013 10/3/2006 
	3/11/2008 
	10/20/2015 
	10/20/2015 
	2/6/2001 
	2/7/2006 
	10/18/2005 
	COMPLETION DATE


	May 2006


	December 2008


	March 2010


	March 2010


	April 2010


	March 2013


	May 2009


	August 2009


	July 2009


	April 2014


	April 2007


	April 2010


	September 2014


	September 2007


	May 2008


	October 2015


	March 2019


	September 2002


	August 2007


	February 2010



	ATTACHMENT 2


	ATTACHMENT 2


	r
	s
	©£3
	S

' I


	i
	I
	H

*
	*
	« iS“»


	,
	4?
	i


	|


	n 
	’ 
	!


	? 
	:


	• j


	• j



	o C i

>- » C- j

2 $ « i

o 
	i
	> 
	&?


	: is 
	>


	-
	81 i!

«V

	f^iCCRTA-Oc
	f^iCCRTA-Oc
	VinistsaJiEE


	ELMWOOD ESTATES - ROAN LANE AREA


	Areas


	Commission District 1


	Nsight>e?hoc-U EnhancementArea


	,


	?«tev 06, gKS 
	RifelLrte202&S3£.1«


	1


	Wanning, Zaamg snd ©alMing


	Dspartnsarrt -CIS


	jyaw-ingRi»a

IM«Nml;»»sh,R,SWtt


	[WinweBi


	;SSta4SI<aieSosB*.'s==!


	nnitti^;ragm|sli


	"
	4

	t 
	t 
	.
	4 
	'


	i 
	1


	5 ;


	5 ;



	l


	SUM COURTSTR
	^
	'U-S^T ISCATJONMAP


	^STAfea. 
	?£IK5)S


	S&ricipii fiawrdanf


	© Sires Ligte 
	f 31^ 4jHK8 •ttT-i:L 
	E


	.r:
	<
	*
	Planning, Zoning and Building


	Department - SIS


	S®.AsryjItUT) A'JSS'VS


	V
	*
	S?3i»Be*a\ FiSMB&

Sfiiissa
	-
	sSK


	j^!jaB$rMaas*6KliCi**


	I


	I



	Part
	Figure

	••'
	••'
	SaaOTe^K ;^E5?«i3' as:


	%, I &ARKWAY VELLAGEKVERGREENE ACRES 
	_
	1 
	tx 
	iil 
	S| '& SCSrr*«3 
	‘^WWiS

‘.’.'iSfe-


	EciSsisf.. 
	•S 
	I 
	?. 
	“1 7*

n 
	raa
	Pi-ajining, Zoning, an£ Building

Dessstmftt - GJS


	i£3ti&Ai.«ag.
	ViSEPSa StMB .ft.iSis.1

'
	5
	HVJB
	-SS
	*


	s
	:»eap ^BWS
	'
	•wmSCrtMtBRijA ^


	•wmSCrtMtBRijA ^




	&

•


	&

•


	&

•



	jamaam JJy


	* 
	!
	i
	!i 
	i
	iS'
	i
	:


	I 
	f


	j 
	j 
	s 
	!
	It wjssim? 
	. 
	tUtftHVH 
	gWWjW 
	*C« »5’ W»

?wl»t «J-„(*>*_

H(w>4*m....hat,,


	l;i 
	a
	OFFICE OF COMMUNITY


	Hi<:vrrAi-WATioN


	H^in ^Fjiirli. Knrtdo 
	Wt-tit. 
	<10:10


	PAIM BEACH COUNTY.


	FLORIDA


	PHOTOMETBtC PUN 
	Iigroq


	^ .i'" luntviilMpAfin ^
	*QL fciWrt *r.5raw «.a>%*rrJA 44 c.»:*JP fetosn »t*


	-
	I«5C4«
	n» 
	•
	iishisr

H«MPR * n*^1 tt.?^«1l


	^KHf l 
	-
	Bh


	*nv
	rw


	PH
	-3



	1
	1
	’
	I


	tl


	1

	rr • ^ Sj ! ii! fts; a 
	rr • ^ Sj ! ii! fts; a 
	& j a: “HMI £Mi 4"**1««Strife *«51 M 
	k ** 
	“nfcl: fe *y** • » •• *BSr*** *Vifa 
	Pi Jy 
	w


	JL. 
	'

.TfK 
	i 
	M


	- 
	&WBR&'


	$lf
	3
	gmntfft w?e' ftsmM


	I


	tyJmm

" % &


	'fe.fefe, 
	i


	H 
	?fT 
	- 
	-
	v 
	;• "&>:


	m» •

•" ": < 
	m» •

•" ": < 

	Kfi 
	“i iSWR
	,

i

!

( 
	H

.V***1' I

\ til i


	"
	K 
	i
	w


	X
	m 
	mm .rvu u
	..JE 
	/
	ttrsuR 
	*
	"
	*
	'
	* 
	mts t* 
	.
	^
	y
	:; 
	^ 
	- 
	3L
	^
	Nr \ 
	-"77’V^£
	^
	rfV 
	b’L**.*. 
	* sPi ’Ji.iKvJf .wfels .iU <£"«« tVftis it- «ti ji^iBl^ iii il'wuntSIRi >iJjL»t?^jC 2lifcS () KJ J*f t&A&>!t »1I*»IMI *wi iilfjV t^tU
	I3Jikit iti 
	JuL
	*
	« 
	4 4 .,


	4 4 .,



	1H? <V At®l®jM? «}(|,ll!iBiWik*!'ft «liV« c!eV5MEftiLitt ibfo*•«Ai il/iViwi!,jliillI'
	1H? <V At®l®jM? «}(|,ll!iBiWik*!'ft «liV« c!eV5MEftiLitt ibfo*•«Ai il/iViwi!,jliillI'

	.
	J i*Alt
	.
	-
	:WA ,<jA
	.
	Atti 
	•
	!*
	eld 
	, 
	fe*
	-
	L'
	,
	jltjil 
	ilig ^jj
	^
	ft &MfSi *IS &tfe *,W|Sm k|j£,it££ttS ^fix lW !v!!»,g;,


	.
	f)
	J
	^
	|r|
	‘


	»
	*
	' 
	Bdi 
	/^' MH * 
	UP-- -' s'vr 
	!
	|
	: 
	•


	i 
	-!


	«n- iw« t-fl 
	V
	, 
	!i
	*r 
	i
	L$


	\ t WXJm -%


	* fHI


	* fHI



	I 
	UiUUmte


	Ullk-SJI £>TJ f.JJ, «rtA*U ifft A ‘X/UH: < W>


	'

'• '38»'

*v


	'

'• '38»'

*v



	V-5HR ^3> EUQI2M£3fiiG_EiM
	K*i' l‘->? •<*


	n 
	I I I I


	«f

1'* V

* •*•’

f

i


	V


	,
	f


	A
	.V


	38gB»at „ . ^ ft *ipiifllliftiii ^


	| «V a S*»t*

' -

^E I V- .-rrvsis! '

11

11 Lwirii it* i’i>t'ntr 2ffri tVi^5us JiA /fc tJTit <V» 'dniii d ili *AM V* lb liiWiflliVlIr t^ei. A its A- A^Av fk«.d/> <WS dj i% t4» tb feA^^ liiktids eg&4wsfe to AtfcTyrk <&/&w3ifcCWr *i‘uSi ?>triw lfiV^'ifettulubmA itd iK? i $SB T<am riftt «4^U &t’>»i1>J 6«S «A1»4i«nMtli S i!*«tU«% A >r£- rii jgWW iU eV 4*.:«pud ;-S*V4S-#tV l^;fo tii'drrtirrtnfe ^i’,S%,?M
	AjK 
	«K
	^
	i 
	1 v^lW^Sfe 
	^Pi 
	) 
	=" 
	(
	f


	> A">>lfel ^iftk.Ailu tl"*efsii . Mli
	?


	s 
	P 
	e 
	Sr
	mw” 
	•
	r 
	II 
	t 
	j


	fr!


	2/ /

>1/


	i


	* 
	! *)( | 
	r- 
	"'fflfC i ’ ',’,, 
	EttOmMOElSJELMi

KP*y* tf -tf


	*lew>*ly 1 .tge_..!««»r_ aa

_


	mmaulaa. 
	W*M (C<-„LS>
	?.u.^u»e «L<


	" 
	*; !y 
	I i


	I 
	, 
	f 
	?-• 
	Tx PALM BKAdlT COITimr 
	rift QIWCJK 
	OP COMMUNITY


	&


	RBVITftUZATION


	jy^ wctl 
	iidtfi: iiuaeV*, flui'Kln $fiB( )


	i:\
	-


	|l^L‘tvi |\
	£i>.U..IIIL'TJ jl §Afc.niJg


	iM
	-*
	.
	4«i«
	.
	nc 
	ic
	.n.
	<n 
	(j


	KM.’
	uv 
	.
	l 
	UrU 
	(
	11141 
	S*
	S
	£
	i(
	«4
	(
	i 
	Ut
	.
	A
	^
	i


	in
	c«
	i
	F
	«
	"
	•*.

V» •« 
	* 
	«Oi 
	rj
	.


	?
	N« 
	PC.*».*
	?»?
	•


	er
	.. 
	, 
	< «
	.


	PH
	^
	5


	V 
	i
	?
	? 
	Ap^ijw wt j . _'f - 
	DREXEL ROAD LIGHTING

PALM BEACH COUNTY,

rtORIDA 
	PHOTOMETRIC PLAN 

	Part
	Figure

	m
	m
	iI

!
	Ah

fill

|l ls


	I


	;


	s |


	n I

S It *1 1

SS 8 I

0

	(||Desired Streetlight Lecadoft || Streetlightsbeingfurled


	(||Desired Streetlight Lecadoft || Streetlightsbeingfurled


	ftraigh PSSQ/Sadls&d gtant


	Old Military Trail


	Streetlight Location Map


	Witlsttsi W. 30MKWS* ^nlSuy-^traa.'^
	S'SiSttiiirs. ZorciisgasiB building

Bepartmart - 615

ISO Aisnatss A«M(.

"rs/sas*"1


	S'SiSttiiirs. ZorciisgasiB building

Bepartmart - 615

ISO Aisnatss A«M(.

"rs/sas*"1



	JHZimS&ew******

'flW5i«G*wr,9*kiab



	:


	:


	B ?


	VI

n

H 4» tf


	c 
	* 
	.T*


	Sf


	3
	a


	n*b

- E


	B
	?1

41


	i»f

u •


	d

-.


	I 1 
	r
	S & in


	?i 
	«? 
	iI Ia


	s 
	P


	a 
	2


	3


	111 
	{


	<


	!


	" 8 G. <2t * i» 
	f


	f


	O
	R 
	<


	M 
	+> 
	'
	V


	it 
	3*

p. 
	rTl


	8
	3


	ij


	I


	i 
	§
	s


	Ki


	«. L
	J


	tit 
	*
	• 
	j
	.
	r’*



	• yel • 4


	• yel • 4


	• yel • 4



	if


	if


	S3 g JO


	i o

a 
	<


	: 
	a? f - i,:5':

f; -u m


	iiy
	-


	- ft

.1 ? a &ii


	ill 2§§ ij


	MI 
	2' 
	in

i'ft


	f:


	: ? V ®. Z


	fi

I

- -
	:T>,


	'JEZIZh T


	\ * r-

.m s Pmm - i,

i|

$fg



	I 
	I 
	I
	r 
	I
	I 
	i
	f


	ii


	*
	*


	I
	*I

	f
	f
	s
	T
	l
	aa
	W
	I
	! 
	. 
	i* 
	:1
	I
	I 
	1

	a


	a


	l 
	fi


	* a 
	•

' 9

m£&~M 
	•

' 9

m£&~M 

	£ ygggjygB 
	Iy I V'!

is
	1 -

!l


	mtumiz.


	u**' s.m 
	MT.CJ4 Mi « W uij/v-H ira ttxfum Ml


	s£l? 
	»-J

35®

:


	4

. m


	4

. m



	I$ 
	n
	I
	S
	i.
	:•a


	w—»a«—Hhis 9»-j.. t 
	g
	m^a „„

«*««?« 
	(Otsa® 
	(Miutpc (Ml 
	^ft.*snUV .....«.IU - W13 . 
	§RBVITAimUQN r>r*t jtntffi (iciilt. tlmJJa (££(} 
	12
	ROADWAY UGKlittG 
	PALM BEACH COUHIY, M3RI0A


	PMOTOMEIRIC PUN



	#
	#
	if4 
	sM/ 
	p? 
	WlrtttMIM 
	$m ?f$W. J 
	i ,
	21 
	llv 
	! 
	M
	if* 
	a 
	'ij 
	lm W 
	ilj 
	a
	,'ii 
	M 
	iffl 
	#P V> 'r Vr»V/ ; !?if ] 
	If!®
	S #yrT?V / ri ' 
	r* 
	to
	>»j 
	EC
	’
	I- 
	m 
	1
	}) } 
	;.1 
	jgi 
	2E2E


	!#l 
	ill
	IyB# 
	u
	jjrl]: 
	m L 
	[*' 
	'


	IJjifea 
	III ’


	•j i ji*! 
	aii 
	j P3 
	?5J
	fft® 
	•
	m
	'
	&Z ‘t2
	la
	i
	f* 
	'MSN 
	M
	|P|pi *B|5 
	6
	tfis 
	\m 
	1m
	5S


	SHMEflWd£ 
	ii I!#'ri i . i l


	fit 
	8


	sii

HB (MK, II, -i.| HI


	*
	i 
	m 
	ill 
	*
	*
	** 
	.
	*» 
	fi' SCR 
	Brave 
	Sipp
	A .y i,_ 3®is 
	»
	iiffi 
	f &
	j 
	If 
	! 
	'•/ 
	1
	f
	1. 
	{to
	Ffgf
	^
	lCHE 
	is 
	^ 
	jhj 
	ft 
	Mr, 2p jjw 
	.< 
	«41


	ill


	t&3R" i? 
	_
	i} 
	wKpHfif 
	2«
	j 
	E9 
	gi


	Ij 
	feMJI HI Ml mg&yj 
	anSSSae £ 
	m
	* * 
	* * 

	gfi 
	£»s£iifg 
	.•I;


	i


	m
	aR?S


	llfy M. 
	tdim t i t H m 
	j & 
	ii;
	r'Jt 
	51 |uW 
	!V
	*
	i 
	Roads 
	\ 1CCRT Afoas


	mk 
	?-23 
	£ 
	Watergate SUMP CCRT Area


	ft - Phase 2. Street Ughting Prefect 
	a m »» *i A


	SliiiMf:

	t 
	t 
	f 
	# WfiginwJ Slm«t 
	iacutens 
	gjl CCRf AFBU


	Starch
	GRAMERCY PARK 
	WsR«


	m 
	Soujdi


	w


	^afem

&-a


	sawNLJKeAwrt


	tVifl(*<kftVSMH


	(AHMAilM
	«
	Wft

KBSRW&fpHWMi
	’
	Hfc


	- G8S



	Piirctt: & 
	Piirctt: & 
	[
	^
	jj-Traftio Kf.-qi««««tUa l.iqhti�
	: 
	i 
	J^JcCRTAfea 
	i; Mefollo Mrnneg Parks 
	FOA 4


	LAKE WORTH WEST


	Area 7S 
	—
	; 
	•••
	xoz


	Wwrisiipaii Uaumlsry 
	Water 
	•f 
	* 
	P!| flfll 
	«:r V * * *••* ••. * 4-


	r
	Planning,Zoning and Building

Department OIS


	11111 /'(i,li itli .ii ! Avi ’f’iui !

VA-iii*flS ?nd(j«Eh ,f )?i«
	$SMI, 2:dsni»


	wiwi(lU’.ijMtf.ru'iii’jwtt



	lee Crossing/Homes of Lantana

Streetlight Location Map


	lee Crossing/Homes of Lantana

Streetlight Location Map


	P^spossa Light Locations


	SwKI.'B? Re-raw:Iw^iS^JS^ji’.Ti.iKKSse
	PlSJming, Zcnoig and.UvC&nq


	Dcpartmont-6IS


	iiwsc.ioftMs


	•An:Pirn BMO, ft SW'


	wo.:o".9£w



	Part
	Figure

	Part
	Figure

	H 
	H 
	2


	w
	K


	aj


	o


	fH


	B
	<C


	23- 
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS


	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA


	BUDGET TRANSFER


	FUND 3900 CAPITAL OUTLAY


	Attachment 3


	BGEX 610 09212200000000001840


	ACCT.NUMBER 
	ACCOUNT NAME 
	ORIGINAL


	BUDGET


	CURRENT


	BUDGET 
	INCREASE 
	DECREASE


	ADJUSTED 
	BUDGET 
	EXPENDED/


	ENCUMBERED 
	AS OF 10/01/2022 
	REMAINING


	BALANCE


	REVENUES/EXPENDITURES


	3900-366-X006-9909 
	3900-366-X006-9298 
	Total Receipts and Balances 
	Res-Improvement program


	Tr to OCR Special Projects FD1401


	2,490,789 
	0 
	2,490,789 
	0 
	0 
	98,000 
	98,000 
	98,000 
	0 
	98,000 
	2,392,789


	98,000


	0


	0 
	0 
	2,392,789


	98,000


	Office of Financial Management & Budget INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 
	Administration/Budget Department Approval OFMB Department - Posted 
	Signatures & Dates 
	/2032-


	By Board of County Commissioners

At Meeting of 10/18/2022


	Deputy Clerk to the

Board of County Commissioners

	r. i


	r. i


	w
	s


	3J


	O


	23- 
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS


	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA


	BUDGET AMENDMENT


	FUND 1401 OCR SPECIAL PROJECT AND INITIATIVES


	Allnchmcnl -I


	BGRV 610 092122000000(10000551


	BGEX 6J0 09212200000000001838


	ACCT,NUMBER 
	REVENUES


	1
	-
	101-366-X013-8207 
	i 401-366-X122-8207 
	I 40 I-3G6 X 125-8207 
	140[-366-X157-8207 
	ACCOUNT NAME 
	ORIGINAL


	BUDGET


	CURRENT


	BUDGET 
	INCREASE 
	DECREASE


	ADJUSTED 
	BUDGET 
	EXPENDED/


	ENCUMBERED 
	AS OF 10/0161022 
	REMAINING


	BALANCE


	Trfrom Capital Outlay Pd3900

Tr from Capital Outlay Fd3900

Tr from Capital Outlay Fd3900

Tr from Capital Oullay Pd3900


	Total Receipts and Balances 
	EXPENDITURES


	1401-366-X013-4301 
	1401-366-X122-4301 
	1401-366-X125-4301 
	1401-366-X157-4301 
	UtiliUes/Elecliic


	Ulililies/Eleclric


	Utilities/Eleclric


	Ulililies/Electric


	Total Appropriations & Expenditures 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	1,654,735 
	8,662 
	20,308 
	20

,217


	13,639


	1,654,735 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	1,654,735 
	8,662 
	20,308


	20,217


	13,639


	1,654,735 
	80,000 
	8

,000 
	7.500 
	2.500


	9B.000 
	80,000


	8

,000


	7.500


	2.500


	98,000 
	0 
	0 
	0


	0 
	0 
	0 
	0


	0
	0


	0 
	80,000

8,000

7,500

2,500


	1,752,735


	88,662


	28,308


	27,717


	16,139


	1,752,735


	88,662


	28.308


	27,717


	16

,139


	Office of Financial Management & Budget 
	INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION Adminislrntion/Budgct Department Approval


	OFMB Department - Posted


	Signatures & Dates 
	O l/ Z f /


	By Board of County Commissioners

Al Meeting of 10/1812022


	Deputy Clerk to (lie

Board of County Commissioners



